
I. INTRODUCTION
PANAVIA SA Cement Plus Automix is a dual-cure (light- and/or self-cure), 
fluoride releasing, radiopaque self-adhesive resin cement for ceramic 
(porcelain, lithium disilicate, zirconia, etc.), composite resin, and metal 
restorations. It is supplied in an automix delivery system which can mix 
equal amounts of two components. 

II. INDICATIONS
PANAVIA SA Cement Plus Automix is indicated for the following uses:
[1] Cementation of crowns, bridges, inlays and onlays
[2] Cementation of prosthetic restorations on implant abutments and frames
[3] Cementation of adhesion bridges and splints
[4] Cementation of posts and cores  
[5] Amalgam bonding

III. CONTRAINDICATIONS
Patients with a history of hypersensitivity to methacrylate monomers

IV. POSSIBLE SIDE EFFECTS
The oral mucosal membrane may turn whitish when contacted by the 
product due to the coagulation of protein. This is usually a temporary 
phenomenon that will disappear in a few days. Instruct patients to avoid 
irritating the affected area while brushing.

V. INCOMPATIBILITIES
[1] Do not use eugenol-containing materials for pulp protection or temporary 

sealing, since the eugenol can retard the curing process.
[2] Do not use hemostatics containing ferric compounds since these 

materials may impair adhesion and may cause discoloration of the tooth 
margin or surrounding gingiva due to remaining ferric ions.

[3] Do not use a hydrogen peroxide solution for cleaning cavities since it 
may weaken the bond strength to the tooth structure. 

VI. PRECAUTIONS
1. Safety precautions
1. Do not use the product as a provisional cement. This material is designed 

to use for permanent cementation.
2. This product contains substances that may cause allergic reactions. Avoid 

use of the product in patients with known allergies to methacrylate 
monomers or any other components.

3. If the patient demonstrates a hypersensitivity reaction, such as rash, 
eczema, features of inflammation, ulcer, swelling, itching or numbness, 
discontinue use of the product and seek medical attention.

4. Avoid direct contact with the skin and/ or soft tissue to prevent 
hypersensitivity. Wear gloves or take appropriate precautions when using 
the product.

5. Take care to prevent the product from coming in contact with the skin or 
getting into the eye. Before using the product, cover the patient's eyes 
with a towel to protect them in the event of splashing material.

6. If the product comes in contact with human body tissues, take the 
following actions:
<If the product gets in the eye>

Immediately wash the eye with copious amounts of water and consult a 
physician.

<If the product comes in contact with the skin or the oral mucosa>
Immediately wipe the area with a cotton pellet or a gauze pad 
moistened with alcohol, and rinse with copious amounts of water.

7. Take care to prevent the patient from accidentally swallowing the product.
8. Avoid looking directly at the dental curing light when curing the product.
9. Do not reuse the mixing tip and the endo tip to prevent 

cross-contamination. The mixing tip and the endo tip are single use only. 
Discard them after use.

10. When dispensing the cement intra-orally using the mixing tip or endo tip, 
be careful to avoid cross-contamination. Cover the entire syringe with a 
disposable plastic barrier to prevent saliva and blood contamination. 
Disinfect the syringe by wiping it with an absorbent cotton with alcohol 
both before and after use.

11. Only use the endo tip (SS) for PANAVIA SA Cement Plus Automix.
12. When using hemostatics containing aluminum chloride, minimize its 

quantity, and use caution to prevent contact with the adherend surface. 
Failure to do so might weaken the bond strength to the tooth structure.

2. Handling and manipulation precautions
【PANAVIA SA Cement Plus Automix】
1. The product must not be used for any purposes other than specified in 

[II.INDICATIONS].
2. The use of this product is restricted to licensed dental professionals.
3. Use a rubber dam to prevent contamination and to control moisture.
4. Use a pulp capping agent in a cavity close to the pulp or in the event of 

accidental pulp exposure.
5. Clean the cavity sufficiently to prevent poor bonding. If the adherend 

surface is contaminated with saliva or blood, wash it thoroughly and dry 
before cementation.

6. Do not mix the product with any other dental materials.
7. When cementing a core or post, such materials as Amalgam, temporary 

sealing material and lining material which remain in the root canal will 
prevent the passage of light and the polymerization of the product. 
Completely remove any lining materials when preparing the root canal.

8. To prevent poor performance or poor handling characteristics, observe 
the specified light-curing times and other handling requirements.

9. If the instruments of this product are damaged, protect yourself from any 
danger and immediately discontinue their use.

10. Do not use a lentulo spiral to insert the paste into the root canal; this can 
accelerate the polymerization of the paste beyond the desirable limits.

11. Placing the prosthetic restoration should be completed within 40 seconds 
after the insertion of the paste into the cavity. Failure to do so will cause 
premature polymerization of the paste, due to the effects of temperature 
and/ or water in the oral cavity.

12. The paste contains a light-cure catalyst that is highly photo-reactive. 
During cementation, adjust the angle and/ or distance of the dental light to 
reduce the intensity of light entering the oral cavity to prevent premature 
polymerization of the paste.

13. Be careful to prevent unnecessary exposure to direct sunlight or surgery 
operating lights, otherwise the paste inside the tip may harden, leading to 
a shortened working time.

14. Make sure to dispense an equal amount of Paste A & B for mixing.
15. Excess cement can be removed after tack light-curing the excess for 2-5 

seconds or allowing the cement to self-cure for 2-4 minutes after placing 
the restoration. When removing the excess cement, hold the restoration 
in place to avoid the possibility of lifting the restoration since there could 
be some insufficiently cured resin cement. If dental floss is used to 
remove the excess cement, it should be used in the direction that does 
not lift the prosthetic restoration.

16. If you want to place dental posts into several root canals of a posterior 
tooth, complete the post placement of one root canal before proceeding 
with another, and make sure to prevent the excess cement from entering 
another root canal.

17. Do not immerse the syringe into a disinfecting solution. 
18. Replace the syringe cap in the proper direction as soon as possible after 

the paste has been dispensed from the syringe. If excess paste gets 
deposited at the tip of syringe, wipe it using a piece of gauze or cotton 
before replacing the cap. If the direction of the replaced cap is incorrect, 
Paste A might come into contact with Paste B at the tip of the syringe. 
When the heterogeneous pastes contact each other, the contacted 
portion of the pastes will cure.

19. If the paste at the tip of the syringe has hardened after a long interval, 
squeeze out small amounts of both pastes.

20. In multiple prosthetic restorations, complete the application of the cement 
to all the restorations within 1 minute of initial dispensing. If application 
takes more than 1 minute, replace the first mixing tip or endo tip with a 
new one.

【Dental light-curing unit】
1. Do not look directly at the light source. Protective glasses are 

recommended.
2. Low light intensity causes poor adhesion. Check the lamp for service life 

and the dental curing light guide tip for contamination. It is advisable to 
check the dental curing light intensity using an appropriate light evaluating 
device at appropriate intervals.

3. The emitting tip of the dental curing unit should be held as near and 
vertical to the cement surface as possible. If a large cement surface is to 
be light-cured, it is advisable to divide the area into several sections and 
light-cure each section separately.

4. Check the conditions required to cure the paste mixture by referring to the 
light-curing times listed in these Instructions for Use before using the 
product.

3. Storage precautions
1. The product must be used by the expiration date indicated on the 

package.
2. The product must be stored at 2-25°C/ 36-77°F when not in use. 

When the product container is stored in the refrigerator, it should stay at 
room temperature for 15 minutes before use in order to restore its normal 
viscosity and curing properties.

3. The product must be kept away from extreme heat or direct sunlight.
4. The syringe cap should be replaced as soon as the paste has been 

dispensed from the syringe. This prevents evaporation of volatile 
ingredients.

5. The product must be stored in a proper place where only dental 
practitioners can access.

VII. COMPONENTS
1. Shade

PANAVIA SA Cement Plus Automix is available in the following 3 shades; 
Universal (A2), Translucent or White.

2. Components
Please see the outside of the package for contents and quantity.
1) Paste A and B: Universal (A2), Translucent or White
2) Accessories

• Mixing tip
• Endo tip (SS)

Device components.

3. Ingredients
Principal ingredients
(1) Paste A

- 10-Methacryloyloxydecyl dihydrogen phosphate (MDP)
- Bisphenol A diglycidylmethacrylate (Bis-GMA)
- Triethyleneglycol dimethacrylate (TEGDMA)
- Hydrophobic aromatic dimethacrylate
- 2-Hydroxymethacrylate (HEMA)
- Silanated barium glass filler
- Silanated colloidal silica
- dl-Camphorquinone
- Peroxide
- Catalysts
- Pigments

(2) Paste B
- Hydrophobic aromatic dimethacrylate
- Hydrophobic aliphatic dimethacrylate
- Silanated barium glass filler
- Surface treated sodium fluoride
- Accelerators
- Pigments

The total amount of inorganic filler is approximately. 40 vol%. The particle 
size of inorganic fillers ranges from 0.02 μm to 20 μm.

VIII. CLINICAL PROCEDURES

A. Standard procedure I (Indications [1], [2] and [3]) 
[1] Cementation of crowns, bridges, inlays and onlays
[2] Cementation of prosthetic restorations on implant abutments and frames
[3] Cementation of adhesion bridges and splints

A-1. Conditioning the cavity / tooth stump, prosthetic frame and 
implant abutment surfaces

(1) When cementing in the oral cavity, remove the temporary sealing 
material and temporary cement in the usual manner, and clean the cavity 
using moisture control.

(2) Trial fit the prosthetic restoration to check its fit on the cavity, stump 
(tooth, metal, composite), frame or implant abutment.

Treatment of enamel
When cementing to uncut enamel or using with adhesion bridges, apply 
phosphoric acid (e.g. K-ETCHANT Syringe) to the enamel surface and 
leave for 10 seconds, then rinse and dry the surface.

A-2. Conditioning the prosthetic restoration surface
Please follow the Instructions for Use of the restoration material. In the 
absence of specific instructions, we recommend the following procedure:

If the adherent surface is metal, metal oxide ceramic (such as zirconia) or 
composite resin

Roughen the adherent surface by blasting with 30 to 50 μm alumina 
powder at an air pressure of 0.1-0.4 MPa (14-58 PSI/ 1-4 kgf/cm2). The air 
pressure should be properly adjusted to suit the material and/ or shape of 
the prosthetic restoration, using caution to prevent chipping. After blasting, 
clean the prosthetic restoration by using an ultrasonic cleaning unit for 2 
minutes followed by drying it with an air stream.

[NOTE]
After blasting and cleaning, for optimum performance when using hybrid 
ceramics or composite resin, apply a phosphoric acid (e.g. K-ETCHANT 
Syringe), leave for 5 seconds, and then rinse and dry. Then apply a silane 
coupling agent (e.g. CLEARFIL CERAMIC PRIMER) according to the 
manufacturer’s instructions for use.

If the adherent surface is silica-based ceramic (porcelain, lithium disilicate, 
etc.)
(1) Apply a phosphoric acid agent (e.g. K-ETCHANT Syringe) over the 

adherent surface and leave it for 5 seconds, or apply hydrofluoric acid 
solution in accordance with the Instructions for Use of the restoration 
material, and thoroughly wash and dry the surface.
[Before apply a phosphoric acid or hydrofluoric acid, as necessary, 
roughen the adherent surface by blasting with 30 to 50 μm alumina 
powder at an air pressure of 0.1-0.2 MPa (14-29 PSI/ 1-2 kgf/cm2). The 
air pressure should be properly adjusted to suit the material and/ or 
shape of the prosthetic restoration, using caution to prevent chipping. 
After blasting, clean the prosthetic restoration by using an ultrasonic 
cleaning unit for 2 minutes followed by drying it with an air stream.]

(2) Apply a silane coupling agent (e.g. CLEARFIL CERAMIC PRIMER) 
according to the Instructions for Use. 

A-3. Preparing the syringe and accessories
(1) Attach a mixing tip or an endo tip to the syringe in the usual manner.

[CAUTION]
Before attaching a mixing tip or an endo tip, extrude small amounts of the 
two pastes, making sure equal amounts are being dispensed through the 
two outlets of the syringe, and discard them. If equal amounts of paste are 
not used, there is a possibility of poor polymerization.

[NOTE]
• After use, the syringe should be stored with the cap. When you put the 

cap back on the syringe before storage, make sure the cap is free of 
paste.

• When replacing an old mixing tip and endo tip with a new one, turn it 1/4 
of a turn counterclockwise to align the projections of the mixing tip or the 
endo tip with the grooves in the syringe. Remove it from the syringe by 
twisting and pressing downward.

• If the paste has hardened making it difficult to squeeze the mixed paste 
out of the syringe, remove hardened paste by using an appropriate 
instrument.

• When changing the direction of the endo tip, rotate the distal attachment 
and use caution not to bend the slender dispensing portion of the tip.

A-4. Cementing the prosthetic restoration
(1) Apply the mixed paste over the entire adherend surface of the prosthetic 

restoration or the entire tooth surface within the cavity. If the paste is 
applied directly on the entire cavity / tooth stump or implant abutment 
intra-orally, you must begin step (2) within 40 seconds after application of 
the paste.

(2) Place the prosthetic restoration on the cavity / tooth stump, prosthetic 
frame or implant abutment.

[CAUTION]
When dispensing the cement intra-orally using the mixing tip or endo tip, 
be careful to avoid cross-contamination. Cover the entire syringe with a 
disposable barrier (e.g. a poly bag) to prevent saliva and blood 
contamination. Disinfect the syringe by wiping it with an absorbent cotton 
with alcohol both before and after use.

A-5. Removing the excess cement
Remove any excess cement using either of the following two methods:

Light-curing 
Light-cure any excess cement in several spots for 2 to 5 seconds. Holding 
the prosthetic restoration in position, remove the tack-cured excess 
cement using a dental explorer. It is advisable to determine in advance the 
light-curing time of the excess cement by light-curing some paste on a 
mixing pad.

Chemical-curing
Leave any excess cement for 2 to 4 minutes after placement of the 
prosthetic restoration. Remove the tack-cured excess cement using a 
dental explorer.

[CAUTION]
When removing the excess cement after tack-curing, hold the restoration 
in place to avoid the possibility of lifting the restoration, since there could 
be some insufficiently cured resin cement. If dental floss is used to 
remove the excess cement, it should be used in the direction that does 
not lift the prosthetic restoration.

A-6. Final curing 
Finally, cure the cement using either of the following two methods:

Prosthetic restorations that are not translucent (e.g. metal crowns):
Allow the cement to chemical-cure by letting it set for 5 minutes after 
placement of the prosthetic restoration.

Prosthetic restorations that are translucent (e.g. ceramic inlays):
Light-cure the entire surface and margins of the prosthetic restoration 
using the dental curing unit. If the area you want to light-cure is larger than 
the light emitting tip, divide the exposure process into a few applications.
Please confirm the curing time by referencing the following table: 

    Table: Curing time for type of light source.

The effective wavelength range of each dental curing unit must be 400 - 515 nm.
* Peak of emission spectrum: 450 - 480 nm

The working times and setting times depend on the ambient and oral 
temperature as indicated below. When oral temperature is not specified in 
this Instruction for Use, it understood to be 37°C/ 99°F. Note that this 
cement is a dual-curing cement and therefore sensitive to artificial and 
natural light.

Table: Working time and setting time (for cementation of crowns, bridges, 
inlays, onlays and adhesion bridges)

* Curing time by using BLUE LED (light intensity: 800-1400 mW/cm2)

B. Standard procedure II (Indications [4]) 
[4] Cementation of post and cores

B-1. Preparing a cavity and trial fit of the core or post
(1) Prepare the endodontically filled root canals for post/ core placement in 

the usual manner. Provide moisture control with a rubber dam. 
(2) Trial fit a core or a dental post of appropriate thickness into the prepared 

cavity. Cut and trim the post as necessary. Wipe away any contamination 
from the surface of the core or post using a piece of gauze or a cotton 
pad soaked with ethanol.

B-2. Blasting the core or post
Blast the core or post surface according to step “A-2. Conditioning the 
prosthetic restoration surface”. Do not blast glass fiber posts due to 
potential damage. 

B-3. Preparing the syringe and accessories
See section “A-3.”.

B-4. Placing the core or post
(1) Apply the mixed paste over the entire adherend surface of the core or 

post, or the entire tooth surface within the cavity. If the paste is applied 
directly into the cavity, you must begin step (2) within 40 seconds after 
application of the cement.

(2) Place the core or post quickly into the cavity, slightly vibrating it to 
prevent air bubbles from entering the root canals.

B-5. Spreading the excess cement
Using a disposable brush tip, spread the excess paste over the coronal 
base and post head.

B-6. Light-curing
Light-cure the margins of the core or post. See table “Curing time for type 
of light source” in A-6.

B-7. Preparing for the final restoration 
For cores

Seat the core in place for approximately 10 minutes and make sure the 
cement has been completely cured before preparing the abutment tooth.

For dental posts
After placing the dental post, place the core buildup composite resin 
according to the Instructions for Use.
Prepare the abutment tooth 10 minutes after placing the dental post.

C. Standard procedure III (Indications [5]) 
[5] Amalgam bonding

C-1. Cleaning of tooth structure
Clean the cavity and provide moisture control in the usual manner.

C-2. Preparing the syringe and accessories
See section “A-3.”.

C-3. Placing the amalgam
(1) Apply the mixed paste over the entire tooth surface within the cavity. You 

must begin step (2) within 40 seconds after application of the cement.
(2) The triturated amalgam should be condensed on the unset mixed paste. 

Occlusal carving can be accomplished in the usual manner.

[CAUTION]
When dispensing the cement intra-orally using the mixing tip or endo tip, 
be careful to avoid cross-contamination. Cover the entire syringe with a 
disposable barrier (e.g. a poly bag) to prevent saliva and blood 
contamination. Disinfect the syringe by wiping it with an absorbent cotton 
with alcohol both before and after use.

C-4. Removing the excess cement
Any excess paste remaining at the margins can be removed by 
light-curing or chemical-curing (refer to section “A-5”).

C-5. Final curing
Allow the cement to chemical-cure by letting it set for 5 minutes after 
placement of the Amalgam or light-cure the margins of Amalgam using the 
instruction for the dental curing unit (refer to section “A-6”). If the area you 
want to light-cure is larger than the light emitting tip, divide the exposure 
process into a few applications.

[CAUTION]
Federal (U.S.A.) law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of dental 
professionals.

[WARRANTY]
Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. will replace any product that is proven to be 
defective. Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. does not accept liability for any loss 
or damage, direct, consequential or special, arising out of the application or 
use of or the inability to use these products. Before using, the user shall 
determine the suitability of the products for the intended use and the user 
assumes all risk and liability whatsoever in connection therewith.

[NOTE]
"PANAVIA" and "CLEARFIL" are trademarks of KURARAY CO., LTD.

I. INTRODUCTION
PANAVIA SA Cement Plus Automix est un ciment-résine auto-adhésif à 
polymérisation double (photo- et/ ou auto-polymérisation), libérant des 
fluorures et radio-opaque pour céramique (porcelaine, disilicate de lithium, 
zircone, etc), résine composite, et restaurations métalliques. Il est fourni 
dans un système de livraison Automix qui peut mélanger des quantités 
égales de deux composants.

II. INDICATIONS
PANAVIA SA Cement Plus Automix est indiqué pour les usages suivants:
[1] Scellement de couronnes, bridges, inlays et onlays
[2] Scellement des restaurations prothétiques sur piliers d’implant et 

matrices
[3] Scellement de bridges adhérents et attelles
[4] Scellement de tenons et de moignons
[5] Collage d'amalgame

III. CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Patients connus pour leur hypersensibilité aux monomères de méthacrylate

IV. EFFETS SECONDAIRES POSSIBLES
La membrane de la muqueuse buccale peut devenir blanchâtre au contact 
du produit du fait de la coagulation de protéines. Ceci est un événement 
temporaire qui disparaît habituellement en quelques jours. Demander aux 
patients d’éviter toute irritation lors du brossage de la zone infectée.

V. INCOMPATIBILITÉS
[1] Ne pas utiliser de matériaux contenant de l’eugénol pour la protection de 

la pulpe ou un scellement temporaire, étant donné que l’eugénol pourrait 
retarder le processus de polymérisation.

[2] Ne pas utiliser d’hémostatiques contenant des composés ferriques, les 
ions ferriques résiduels de ces matériaux risquant de diminuer 
l’adhérence et de causer une décoloration au bord de la dent ou au 
niveau de la gencive environnante.

[3] Ne pas utiliser de solution d’eau oxygénée (i.e. de peroxyde 
d’hydrogène) pour nettoyer les cavités, car cela risque de diminuer la 
force de liaison à la structure dentaire.

VI. PRÉCAUTIONS
1. Consignes de sécurité
1. Ne pas utiliser le produit comme ciment provisoire. Ce matériau est prévu 

pour un scellement définitif.
2. Ce produit contient des substances susceptibles de provoquer des 

réactions allergiques. L’utilisation de ce produit chez les patients 
présentant une allergie connue aux monomères méthacryliques ou à 
d'autres composants est vivement déconseillée.

3. Si le patient présente une réaction d’hypersensibilité sous forme 
d’érythème, d’eczéma, de signes caractéristiques d’inflammation, 
d’ulcère, de gonflement, de prurit ou d’engourdissement, cesser 
l’utilisation du produit et demander un avis médical.

4. Eviter tout contact direct avec la peau et/ ou les tissus mous pour prévenir 
une hypersensibilité. Porter des gants ou prendre des précautions 
appropriées lors de l’utilisation du produit. Ne pas regarder directement la 
source de lumière.

5. Faire preuve de précaution pour empêcher le produit d’entrer en contact 
avec la peau ou l'oeil. Avant l’utilisation, couvrir les yeux du patient avec 
une serviette pour les protéger des projections.

6. En cas de contact du produit avec les tissus du corps humain, prendre les 
mesures suivantes :
<En cas de pénétration du produit dans l'oeil>

Rincer immédiatement l'oeil abondamment à l’eau et consulter un 
médecin.

<En cas de contact entre le produit et la peau ou les muqueuses 
buccales>
Essuyer immédiatement avec un tampon ouaté ou de la gaze imprégné 
d’alcool, puis rincer abondamment à l’eau.

7. Prendre les mesures nécessaires pour éviter que le patient n’avale 
accidentellement le produit.

8. Éviter de regarder directement la lampe de polymérisation lors du 
processus de polymérisation.

9. Ne pas réutiliser le embout mélangeur et l’endo tip afin d’éviter toute 
contamination croisée. Le embout mélangeur et l’endo tip sont à usage 
unique. Prière de les jeter après utilisation.

10. Lors de l’application du ciment intra-buccal en utilisant l’embout 
mélangeur ou l’embout endo, faire attention d’éviter toute contamination 
croisée. Recouvrir l'ensemble de la seringue avec une barrière en 
plastique jetable pour empêcher toute contamination par la salive et le 
sang. Désinfecter la seringue en la frottant avec un coton absorbant 
imprégné d'alcool avant et après utilisation.

11. Utiliser uniquement l’embout endo (SS) pour PANAVIA SA Cement Plus 
Automix.

12. Lors de l’utilisation d’hémostatiques contenant du chlorure d’aluminium, 
diminuer la quantité et utiliser prudemment pour éviter tout contact avec 
la surface adhérente. En cas de contact, la force de liaison sur la 
structure dentaire risque d’être diminuée.

2. Précautions pour la manipulation
【PANAVIA SA Cement Plus Automix】
1. Le produit ne doit pas être utilisé dans tout autre but que ceux spécifiés 

dans les [II.INDICATIONS].
2. L’utilisation de ce produit est limitée à l’usage des chirurgiens dentistes 

agréés.
3. Utiliser une digue en caoutchouc pour éviter toute contamination et 

contrôler l’humidité.
4. Utiliser un agent de coiffage pulpaire dans une cavité à proximité de la 

pulpe ou en cas d’exposition accidentelle de la pulpe.
5. Nettoyer correctement la cavité pour s’assurer de la bonne tenue du 

scellement. Si la surface d’adherend est contaminée par de la salive ou 
du sang, la laver soigneusement et la sécher avant le collage.

6. Ne mélanger le produit à aucun autre matériau dentaire.
7. Lors du scellement d’un moignon ou d’un tenon, tout résidu de matériaux 

tels que les amalgames, les matériaux de scellement temporaire et les 
matériaux de recouvrement, etc. dans le canal radiculaire empêchera le 
passage de la lumière et la polymérisation du produit. Par conséquent, il 
est important de retirer intégralement les matériaux de recouvrement lors 
de la préparation du canal radiculaire.

8. Pour éviter de mauvais résultats et de mauvaises caractéristiques de 
manipulation, se référer aux durées de photopolymérisation et autres 
exigences de manipulation.

9. Si les instruments de ce produit sont endommagés, protégez-vous des 
dommages et cessez immédiatement de les utiliser.

10. Ne pas utiliser de Lentulo pour introduire la pâte dans le canal radiculaire; 
cela peut accélérer la polymérisation de la pâte au-delà des limites 
souhaitables.

11. La pose de la restauration prothétique devrait être achevé dans les 40 
secondes suivant l’introduction de la pâte dans la cavité. Dans le cas 
contraire, la pâte polymérisera prématurément du fait de la temperature 
et/ ou de l’eau dans la cavité buccale.

12. La pâte contient un catalyseur de photopolymérisation hautement 
photoréactif. Lors du scellement, ajuster l’angle et/ ou la distance de la 
lampe dentaire pour réduire l’intensité lumineuse entrant dans la cavité 
buccale et ainsi prévenir la polymérisation prématurée de la pâte.

13. Eviter toute exposition inutile à la lumière directe du soleil ou à des 
lampes opératoires chirurgicales, sinon la pâte contenue dans l’embout 
risque de durcir, raccourcissant ainsi le délai d’application.

14. Veiller à verser la même quantité de Paste A et B dans le bloc de 
mélange.

15. L’excédent de ciment peut être retiré après collage par 
photopolymérisation de l’excédent pendant 2-5 secondes ou en laissant 
le ciment s’autopolymériser pendant 2-4 minutes après la mise en place 
de la restauration. En retirant l’excédent de ciment, maintenir la 
restauration en place pour éviter qu’elle ne se soulève, le ciment résine 
pouvant ne pas être suffisamment polymérisé par endroits. Si l’excédent 
de ciment est retiré à l’aide d’un fil dentaire, celui-ci doit être utilisé dans 
la direction qui ne soulève pas la restauration prothétique.

16. Si vous souhaitez placer les tenons dentaires dans plusieurs canaux 
radiculaires d’une dent postérieure, terminez le positionnement du tenon 
d’un canal radiculaire avant de commencer le positionnement du suivant 
et assurez-vous de prévenir l’entrée de l’excédent de ciment dans un 
autre canal radiculaire.

17. Ne pas plonger la seringue dans une solution désinfectante.
18. Replacer le capuchon de la seringue dans le bon sens dès que possible 

une fois la pâte extraite de la seringue. Si un excédent de pâte s’est 
déposé au niveau de l’embout de la seringue, nettoyer ce dernier avec un 
tampon de coton ou de gaze avant de remettre le capuchon. Si le 
capuchon n’est pas remis dans le bon sens, Paste A risque d’être en 
contact avec Paste B au niveau de l’embout de la seringue. Lorsque les 
pâtes hétérogènes entrent en contact, les parties qui sont entrées en 
contact se polymérisent.

19. Si à l’extrémité de la seringue, la pâte a durci après une longue période 
sans utilisation, presser une petite quantité de chacune des deux pâtes.

20. Pour les restaurations prothétiques multiples, completer l’application du 
ciment sur toutes les restaurations endéans la première minute suivant la 
distribution initiale. Si l’application devait durer plus d’une 1 minute, 
remplacer le premier embout mélangeur ou l’endo tip par un nouveau.

【Unité dentaire de photopolymérisation】
1. Ne pas regarder directement vers la source lumineuse. Le port de 

lunettes de protection est recommandé.
2. Une faible intensité lumineuse provoquera une adhérence médiocre. 

Vérifier la lampe quant à sa durée de vie et l'embout de guidage de la 
lampe de polymérisation dentaire quant à une éventuelle contamination. Il 
est recommandé de vérifier l'intensité de la lampe de polymérisation 
dentaire en utilisant à intervalles périodiques un dispositif d'évaluation de 
l'intensité lumineuse.

3. L’embout émetteur de l’unité dentaire de polymérisation doit être tenu le 
plus près et le plus possible à la verticale par rapport à la surface du 
ciment. Si une surface importante de ciment doit être photopolymérisée, il 
est recommandé de la diviser en différentes sections et de les 
photopolymériser chacune séparément.

4. Vérifier les conditions requises pour la polymérisation de la pâte 
mélangée en se référant aux durées de photopolymérisation listées dans 
ce mode d’emploi avant d’utiliser le produit.

3. Consignes de conservation
1. Le produit doit être utilisé avant la date de péremption indiquée sur 

l’emballage.
2. Le produit doit être conservé à 2-25℃/ 36-77°F lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.

Lorsque le récipient de produit est stocké dans le réfrigérateur, il doit être 
laissé à la température ambiante pendant 15 minutes avant utilisation, 
afin de rétablir sa viscosité et ses propriétés de polymérisation normales.

3. Le produit ne doit pas être exposé à une chaleur extrême ou directement 
à la lumière solaire.

4. Le capuchon de la seringue devrait être remis en place dès que la pâte a 
été appliquée à partir de la seringue. Cela empêche l'évaporation des 
ingrédients volatils.

5. Le produit doit être conservé dans un endroit adéquat, auquel seuls des 
dentistes ont accès.

VII. COMPOSANTS
1. Teintes

PANAVIA SA Cement Plus Automix est disponible dans les 3 nuances 
suivantes; Universal (A2), Translucent ou White.

2. Composants
Contenu et quantités : voir sur l'emballage.
1) Paste A et B: Universal (A2), Translucent ou White
2) Accessoires

• Mixing tip (Embout mélangeur)
• Endo tip (SS) 

Composants du dispositif.

3. Ingrédients
Principaux ingrédients
(1) Paste A

- Phosphate dihydrogène 10-méthacryloyloxydécyle
- Bisphénol A diglycidylméthacrylate
- Triéthylèneglucol diméthacrylate
- Diméthacrylate aromatique hydrophobe
- Méthacrylate de 2-hydroxyéthyle 
- Verre de barium silanisé
- Silice colloïdal silanisé
- dl-Camphoroquinone
- Peroxyde
- Catalyseurs
- Pigments

(2) Paste B
- Diméthacrylate aromatique hydrophobe
- Diméthacrylate aliphatique hydrophobe
- Verre de barium silanisé
- Fluorure de sodium traité en surface
- Accélérateurs
- Pigments

La quantité totale de charges inorganiques est d’environ 40 vol%. La taille 
des charges inorganiques est comprise entre 0,02 μm et 20 μm.

VIII. PROCÉDURES CLINIQUES

A. Procédure standard I (indications [1], [2] à [3])
[1] Scellement de couronnes, bridges, inlays et onlays
[2] Scellement des restaurations prothétiques sur piliers d’implant et 

matrices
[3] Scellement de bridges adhérents et attelles

A-1. Conditionnement de la surface de la cavité/moignon de la dent, de 
l’infrastructure prosthétique et du pilier de l’implant 

(1) Lors du scellement de la cavité buccale, retirer le matériau de scellement 
temporaire et le ciment provisoire de la manière habituelle, et nettoyer la 
cavité ou le moignon en utilisant le contrôleur d’'humidité.

(2) Essayer de positionner la restauration prosthétique pour vérifier son 
ajustement sur la cavité, le moignon (dent, métal, composite), 
l’infrastructure ou le pilier de l’implant.

Traitement de l’émail
Lors du scellement d’un émail non altéré ou de l’utilisation avec un bridge 
adhérent, appliquer de l'acide phosphorique (par ex. K-ETCHANT 
Syringe) sur l’émail non altéré, laisser agir 10 secondes, rincer à l’eau 
claire et sécher.

A-2. Conditionnement de la surface de la restauration prothétique
Prière de respecter les recommandations du matériau de la restauration. 
Sauf indications spécifiques, veuillez suivre les recommandations 
suivantes :

Si la surface adhérente est en métal, en céramique d’oxyde de métal 
(comme le zirconium) ou en résine composit

Poncer la surface adhérente par sablage avec de la poudre d’aluminium 
de 30 à 50 μm à une pression d’air de 0,1-0,4 MPa (14-58 PSI/ 1-4 
kgf/cm2). La pression d’air devra être ajustée correctement pour convenir 
au matériau et/ ou à la forme de la restauration prothétique et 
précautionneusement pour éviter d’ébrécher la restauration. Après 
sablage, nettoyer la restauration prothétique aux ultrasons pendant 2 
minutes, puis la sécher par un flux d’air.

［REMARQUE］
Pour obtenir des performances optimales lors de l’utilisation de 
céramiques hybrides ou de résine composite, après le sablage et le 
nettoyage, appliquer un acide phosphorique (par ex. K-ETCHANT 
Syringe), laisser poser 5 secondes puis rincer et sécher. Appliquer ensuite 
un agent adhésif au silane (par ex. CLEARFIL CERAMIC PRIMER) 
conformément au mode d’emploi du fabricant.

Si la surface adhérente est en céramique à base de silice (porcelaine, 
disilicate de lithium, etc.)
(1) Appliquer un acide phosphorique (par ex. K-ETCHANT Syringe) sur la 

surface adhérente et attendre 5 secondes ou appliquer une solution à 
base d’acide hydrofluorhydrique conformément au mode d’emploi du 
matériel de restauration ; nettoyer et sécher correctement.
[Avant d’appliquer, si nécessaire, l’acide phosphorique ou l’acide 
fluorhydrique, poncer la surface adhérente par sablage avec de la 
poudre d’alumine de 30 à 50 μm à une pression d’air de 0,1-0,2 MPa 
(14-29 PSI/ 1-2 kgf/cm2). La pression d’air doit être ajustée correctement 
en fonction du matériau et/ou de la forme de la restauration prothétique, 
en faisant très attention pour ne pas ébrécher la restauration. Après 
sablage, nettoyer la restauration prothétique aux ultrasons pendant 2 
minutes, puis la sécher par un flux d’air.]

(2) Appliquer ensuite un agent adhésif au silane (par ex. CLEARFIL 
CERAMIC PRIMER) conformément au mode d’emploi.

A-3. Préparation de la seringue et des accessoires
(1) Fixer un embout mélangeur ou un embout endo à la seringue de la façon 

habituelle.
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USEENGLISH

MODE D'EMPLOIFRANÇAIS

Curing timeType of light source (Light intensity)

Twice for 3 to 5 sec.High-intensity BLUE LED *
(More than 1500 mW/cm2)

10 sec.BLUE LED * (800-1400 mW/cm2)

10 sec.Halogen lamp (More than 400 mW/cm2)

Working time after initial dispensing (23°C/ 73°F)
Working time after insertion of the paste 
into the cavity (37°C/ 99°F)

Tack-curing for removal of excess cement
light-cure
self-cure (37°C/ 99°F)
self-cure (23°C/ 73°F)

Final-curing after placement of the restoration
light-cure (LED)
self-cure (37°C/ 99°F)
self-cure (23°C/ 73°F)

1 min.

40 sec.

2 - 5 sec.
2 - 4 min.
5 - 7 min.

10 sec. *
5 min.

12 min.

Endo tip Mixing tip Plunger

Syringe

Endo tip Embout mélangeur Piston

Seringue




